

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-581
ANSWERED ON-07/02/2024


STATUS OF NH 10 BETWEEN SILIGURI TO SIKKIM

581.     SHRI HISHEY LACHUNGPA:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a)        the present status of NH 10 road connecting between Siliguri to Sikkim;

(b)        whether any project has been sanctioned for NH 10 road connecting Siliguri to Sikkim,

if so, the details thereof;

(c)        whether any amount has been sanctioned, if so, the details thereof;

(d)       whether the project is running on time; and

(e)        by when it is likely to be completed?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a)       NH-10 connecting Siliguri (near Phansidewa More) and Sikkim (Rangpo on West Bengal

Sikkim border) has a total length of 78.58 km. In this, 12.31 km length has 4-lane configuration,

23.77 km length has 2-lane configuration and 42.50 km length has intermediate lane configuration. At present the stretch is in a traffic worthy condition.


(b) to (e)          The details of ongoing/sanctioned  projects including sanctioned amount and

scheduled date of completion are at Annexure.
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 ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS  (b)  to  (e)   OF THE RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 581 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2024 ASKED BY

SHRI HISHEY LACHUNGPA REGARDING “STATUS OF NH 10 SILIGURI TO

SIKKIM”


Sl No. Name of project length (in km)

Sanctioned
Cost (in
Crores)

Expenditure
so far (in
Crores)

Start date Schedule date
of completion Remarks

1

Development to 4/6-lanning of NH-31 (New NH-10) with both side service roads from km 569.258 to km 581.030 (end of AH-02
project on NH- 31 near Shivmandir to Sevoke Army Cantonment) in districts of Darjeeling and Jalpaiguri in the state of West Bengal on EPC Mode.

11.77 995.04 89.92 22-03-2023 19-09-2025 -

2

Slope Protection and Landslide Mitigation at 4 Vulnerable Locations (km 1.950 to 2.100, km 11.100 to 11.450, km 22.435 to
22.485 and km 22.610 to 22.680) within
Sevoke - Rongpoo Section of NH-10 (old NH-31A) in Kalimpong district in the state of West Bengal on EPC mode.

- 1.52 --- --- --- Under bidding process

3

Slope Protection and Landslide Mitigation at 5 Vulnerable Locations
(km 6.20 to km 6.95 (Hill and Valley side), km 7.10 to km 7.25, km 21.40 to
km 21.65, km 22.20 to km 22.300) within
Sevoke-Rangpoo Section of NH- 10 (old NH-31A)in the district of Kalimpong in West Bengal during FY2022-23 on EPC Mode

- 73.32 -- --- ---


Under bidding process

4

Slope Protection and Landslide Mitigation at 8 Vulnerable Locations (km 3.75 to km
3.90 km 8.21 to km 8.36, km 11.393 to km
11.628, km33.35 to km 33.70, km 38.95 to
39.220, to km 44.903 to km 45.078,km
48.490 to km 48.560 and km 49.310 to km
49.570) within SevokeRangpo Section of NH-10 (old NH31A) in the district of Kalimpongin West Bengalduring FY 2022-
23 on EPC Mode

- 100.30 -- --- ---


Under bidding process

5

Slope Protection and Landslide Mitigation at 2 Vulnerable Locations
 [km 23.20 to km 23.960 and km 26.530 to
km 26.580] within Sevoke-Rangpo Section of NH-10 (old NH-31A)in the district of Kalimpong in West Bengal during FY 2023-
24 on EPC Mode

- 68.49 -- --- --- Under bidding process


*****
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